PLAUT & DAVIS
Attorneys
76 Beaver Street
New York

Mareh 25, 1936

Mrse M. Lichtmann
P.0. Box 78
Station H, New York

Dear Mrs. Lichtmann:

We beg to advisge that we received from
Messrs. Greenbaum, Wolff & Ernst today the following:

1. Cut of insignia designed by Professor Roerich.

2.  One package of purple silk signs with insignia.

d.  Symbol designed on cardboard by Professor Roeriech.

4. Two blank sheets of paper containing crest and
signature of Helena D. Roerieh.

9« Original of will dated March 24, 1930 of licholas
Roerich, which seems to have been prepared by
Weisgs, Pels & Grant. ¢

6. Sealed envelope containing documéent described on
the outside as the will of Frances R. Grant,
which seems to have been ‘prepared by Mullen &
Bloch. :

Original and copy of will dated Novewber 25, 1924
of Maurice Lichtmsnn, which seems to have been
prepared by Morris, Plante & Saxe. :
Original and copy of will dated December 5, 1924,
of Sina Lichtmann, which seems to have been
prepared by Morris, Plante & Saxe.

We also received a letter from these
,. attorneys in which they stated as follows:

"The foregoing comprise all of the writings,
documents and papers of Professor and Madame Roerich and
Migs Grant which were in the possession of Mr. and Mrs.
Horch and Miss Lichtmann, with the exception of the
copybooks mentioned in your letter of lMarch 3rd. We are
informed that these copybooks were delivered to lirs.
Horch and lMiss Lichtmaunn over a period of years comumen-
¢ing inm 1920 or 1¢&1 and these copybooks are the property
of ‘the . recipients."

Very truly yours,

Plaut & Davis
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rs. Sina Iichtmann
Third Floor.

Dear MNrs, ILichtmann:-

Inelosed horewith please find -letter from the Checkoslovakian
Consulate, also envelope which was addressed as follows:
ROERICH MUSEUM
910 Riversgide Drive
New York, New York.

Singerely yours,
e MARVIN

Encl,
Ceskoslovensky Genseralni Konsulat
Czechoglovak Consulate Genmral :
: 1440 Brosdway
New Yorlk., Nu¥,.:
In reply refer to July 16, 1936,
: 13814 /36 /0boh )

Roerich mseur 3
310 Riverside Dnive,
New York W, V.

Att: Megs Sina Tichtmam
Dear Viss Lichtmann:_

In the absenee of Dr, J, Stareh, I wish to seknowlaedge the
regedpt of your letter of Jyly 14th, and the enecloesed dartisle
"Zlata Praha’ written by Professor Nicholas de Roerich.

1 do appreciate your kind words eand ean only agsure you that

Dr, 8%e reh, who is returning to New York in about & weeks time,
will be happy o maéek vou and so renew the pleasant relations
betweon your Thstitubtion and this Consulste General,

Very. truly yours
(Signed) Lo T, BAINY
' Ly Iy HAJNY
Ao¥ing Consul General.
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Plaut and Davis

76 Beaver Street
New York Citye
Octe 30, 1936.

Mr. and Mrse. Maurice M. Lichtmann
and Miss Frances R. Grant,

310 Riverside Drive, :

New York Citye.

Re: Various Matters

.Bar Mr. and Mrs. Lichtmann and Miss Grant:

We are enclosing herewith statements for disbursements incurred to date
in connection with the various matters which we are handling for you
and the Roerichs, Our last statementﬁ was rendered to you under date

of July 14, 1936. At that time the out-of-pocket disburséments totalled
$1054.58, and the recelpts from your account totalled $2,650.00

Since that date, we received from Mr. Stokes, on July 20, the sum of

dh ) % * AL = = i 1 & A X
$500 to be applied to the expenses of the reference. As appears from
the attached statement, $173,27 of that sum has been expended to date.

Also since that date, wé received for your account, on July 18, $500,
and on August 19, $500, or a total of $1,000. Consequently, the gross
sum received on your account, éxclusive of Mlr. Stokes! contribution
for the special purpose, is $3,6950.

Since July 14, we have disbursed frai our general funds the sum of
$28.72, which added to the sum of $1,054.58, previously reported,
.):rinfs;s the total t6 $1083.30.

We respectfully request that you remit to us the sum of {750 additional
on account of professional services,

Very truly yours,
PLAUT & DAVIS




Disbursements

"
&

Recelved $ 500.00
Dictaphone Operator

Premium on bond

Premium on bond

Dictaphone Operator

Subpoena fee,Albany

lliscellaneous subpoena
fees

Clerk'!s and trial fec 295,00

Premium on bond 1000

Subpoena 10,50

FPees for serving order
to show cause 15.00

Octe 20 Printing brief 39 .27

‘ Balance
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CaBrLE OLDBERTLAW
PLAUT & DAVIS TELEPHONE DIGBY 4-4644

ATTORNEYS

HERBERT PLAUT 76 BEAVER STREET
HAROLD DAvIis NEW YORK

November 4th, 1936

Mrs, Maurice M, Lichtmann,
Pe O¢s Box "8,
Station H, New York,

Re: Roerich v, Horch and Lichtmamn
(Replevin)

Dear Mrs., Lichtmann:

The bonding company has requested that I
procure an appllication for the bond to be signed by
Mme, Roerich., Consequently, I am enclosing the same
for her signature, on page 3. It is not necessary
to fill in any of the blanks, Mme. Roerich should
be informed that a witness to her signature should
write his name to the left of her signature and if
the local magistrate is present let him attach his sl g=-
nature to the individual acknowledgement on the fourth
pPage.,

Very truly/y§§£3§

Y




Plaut and Davis,
76 Beaver Street,
New: York, NaYs

November 3, 19356,

Mrs and Mys. HMaurice M.

and Miss Frances 2,
310 Riwerside Drive,
New Yorlk, NJ¥.

So that you may be informed of what has transplred in t last ten
days or.sgo, I give you below a resime of the various Interlocutory
moves made by our adversaries and ourselyes:

1. Jadge Cotillo decided the mandamus case in our favor, However,

before the mandamus order can -issue, a mobion had to be made dn

Special Term sinee in the final analysis ‘an’lssuance .or denilal of

the mandamus - is discretionary with the court, We made a motbtlon

for the issuance of the final order of mandamus, which we apgued

before Mri Justicé Larew at Special Term of the Supreme Court

yesterday. That-motion was opposed by Greenbaum, Wolff & Ernst,

If it i granted, it 18 likely they will appeal,.

2. As ‘you know, the eourtipermitied H@;ch:to put in the equity case

the twenbty counterclaims upon the promMEssory notes made by Prof.
Roerich, totalling over $113,000... In our reply to those counter=
cleins, 'we set up the defenses of payment:and diseharge,. the statute

of limitakions, want of consideration and an agreement begtween the
parties that Prof, Roerich should not be ligble upon the nolbes. ATfter
our motion to strike out the ecounterclaims from the answer was denled,
we placed the: Base upon ‘the calendar and made 'a mofion for a preferences
our motion for a preference was granted and the case appeared on the.
¢alendar of the court on November 2. We answered at that time and The
case was marked "ready's iAecording to today's list in the Daw ;
Journal” our case 1s some 140 numbers from the top.of the calendar, which
means' that-it will probably be a month before it is reached actually . =
for trial,.

3. In. connection with Prof. Roerich!'!s defenses contained ih his reply
to Horch's counterclaims wupon ‘the-notes, they demanded that we serve
them with a bill of particulars of the faets in back of the:defenses,
Being unable to furnish them with these facts without an examination
before trial of Horch under oath; :we in turn made an application for
that examination of Horch. They: then made a motion before the Supreme
art to preclude us from offering any evidence in support.of the
nses against . the notes, and we opposed that motion upon the ground
we could not' give a bill of particulars until after the completion
he Horch examination. The motion for preclusion is now .pending
ided in the Supreme Court; likewise, our motion for an examination
trial of Horch is pending undebermined in the same' courts
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« They then made a motion for an examination before trial ofi Prof,
Roerich, This in our opinion was the beginning of laying the foundation
for a subsequent motion to be made by them to stay and halt the trial
of our equity case until Prof. Roerich appears for the examination beiore
trial in view of the fact, lknown to them and us, that Prof. Roerich

-
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could not possibly abtend the examination before trial, We are
opposing that motion on the ground  that' the examinablon ks not
necessary nor material.to thems and we mdde aicross-motion to
have a ‘separate trial of our bdulty action ' and Horchls. counterclaims
agglinst Prof, Roeriche That motlon will come -befors the Supreme
Coupt ‘on November 10s If they: are .su saful Innp; ping an order
for the examination before trial of Profi arich and We are unsiecess -
ful in having separate: trials. ordered) we s J11 probably make a ‘motion
for stmary judsement dismissing the countérdlaims. This motion will
be based on documentary evidence we have in our possession now, show-
ing:. payment and discha r@e of the motes.s While we conld have made this
motion before thig ftime, we preferred not to reveal this evidence if
it were atigall possible to acecomplish our purpeses.dn othel ways.
Meanwhils the spécial:-proceeding before Referee Frankenthaler is
seheduled to continue on November 12. I should likedto'see you all
n-November 100 1liso that we can prepare For ~this learing.

Very truly. . yours,

HERBERT PLAUT /( 5ioned)




Certified ¢opy franchise tax return

Photogtats
Sheriff's fee in replevin
Photostats

Photostats

Pelly Cash Disburgements

Pares and phones
Certifications

Filing fees 7,80
§ 28.72




The University of the
State of New York ;
The State Educatlon Depte,
Albany

HARL AN He HORNER
Asglstant Cormisslonex
for Hlgher BWdugation

Yov. 2%, 1936,

Mrs, Sina Lichimann
310 BEversids Drive
New York City.

.De.e.r Mrses Lichtmunn:

Dr. Brnest X, Cole, Depuby Commissioner of Educstiorn eand Counsel for the
Department, has rsferred to me for inguiry and investigation and report
the proposed certificate of incorperation of Reerdch Socloty, Inc.
seeking the consent of the Department to incorporation pursuant to the
Mermbership Corporatlions Law of bthe State of New York. I f£ind your name
among the ineorporaiors awl know of your interest in and relation to the
Rogrich Museun and the Master Institute of United Arts,

1 feel That thils Department should haye fuller information than 1t now
possesses concornlng the relationship of these two institutions incorper-
ated by the Regents and of fthis third one which seems calenlatoed to oceupy
the same Field, Posslbly you can give me the necessary information,

I write to you because yon are the only person smeng the incorporators
whom I know personally. I have advised the local asttorney who sent

the application to the Department that T eannot act hastily upon it,

Very truly yours,

He He HORNER {Signed)
Agsistant Commissioner.




Dec. 21, 1936,

Mr. Herbert Plaub,
¢/o Plaut and Pavis,
76 Beaver Street,
New York City.

My dear Mr, Plaut:

I am sending you herewith the coples of 2 letters recelved by me
from Mr. Horch on December 10th and 15th, and also a letter which
I wrote to Dr, Horner on Dec, 16th with the encelosure -of the fin-
anclal statement of lMaster Institute of United Arts School Depart-
ment for October and November, and his answer to me of Dec., 18th,

As per the suggestion you made to me over the telephone last
Saturday, I am to send a financial statement of Master Insti-

tute for October and November to Mr., Horch, TI: am enclosing:

here a 'copy of it and will greatly appreciate it, if instead of
my sending it, yon, as our attorney, will send it to him, It is
not ‘only greatlv reougnant to me: to write to Mr. Horch, but I am
apprehensive of the fact that any figures I might give him regard-
ing the School, might later be used against me.

Therefore, I .feel that if you will send hﬁn this information he
will be afraid to misuse it, :

It also eccured to me that Af ‘no infomation regardind the
School will be ‘given to Mr. Horch by me and he would 'inform
Dr. Horner of this fact, the latter would answer him in the
sameé vein as he answered me. As Dr, Horner-pointed out in his
confldential conversation to us, he wants an answer from Mr.
Horch pertaining to the financial status of Master Institute
of United Arts and Roerich Museum, and not from anyone elses
His letter also confirms this point.

However 1 leave the final decision in 'your hands and am
gsending you all data for this purpose.

Cordlally yours,




- Jan, 4, 1937,
iir. Herbert Plaut
”'euc'Plaut’and'payis,
76 Beaver Street,
Bew York Clty.

iy dear ur, Plmut:

Pavdon this somewhat lengthy letter, but ever sinde I received your
lotter of Dees 23, I felt that I had %o see you personally and talk
over with you the points, as suggested by you for my anawer to Mr,
‘Horeh, Howsver I have beern 111 with grippe during this time, and
have ~resovered but a few days ago, This accounts for this 1ettsr,

‘gince on Jan., 4th I = supposed o be in court as a witnoss for Mra.

o Sutro, 8501 w111 not be able to see you,

Before I snswer your letter of Desember 25, I have to preface 1t by
a little report of our last visit with Dr. Horner, of which as yet I
46 not believe we have had & thames to tell yowh At that time, in

the early part of December, Me told us that he was vriting & ietter

. to Haster Institute of United Arts, Inc., desiring to receive the

1zteat finaneial repdrb. He particularly sbtressed that he wanted to

- ERnow ¢ roal estate side of the activitlies and how that point
will be answersd to him, singe, sccoxding to our Charter, there

" ecannot be any profit derived fram its sectivities, as this is an

. Bducational Institution and not 2 business. He told us in confidence
“fhat he wanted to get an answer from Mr. Horch, This, by the way,

was borne out by Dre Hormerts answer to my lebier, in whieh he stated

'_thgtf?svwas expecting the latest finaneclal report from ir. Horech and
not from ne. - % L A :

fhen I vecelved the two short notes from Hr, Horgh on Dec. 10 and
15, coples of which I sent to you, I realized at once that he was
simply seizing an opportunity io get fram me some data about The
School, which he ocould use against me later. Therefore I felt 1t
was best eithar not to answer or to send the briefest possible fine
ancial statement, l.e., for October ami November, dus to ths faet
that the Schoel starbs its fgll season in Cetober.

I felt I 6bu1d nét;expand this report, mor can I do it nows In the
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gumuey the School was forcibly closed by Horghes, and did not funetion
at all, 8o did not have any ineome, As you recall thoy even seized the
books of the School, so when I sent $¢ Dr. Hormer ths anmual report for
<1986, from July A,7L080 fo Muly . 1, 19836, 1 eould not even complote

it, whlch fact, as per your suge a%idn,», Lowrete ©9 him aboul at. that
time. Prior to:-the elesing of The gehwel; My, Horch and “"gthey Trustees"
held & moeting, at which they resolved to strip us of sll owr pogltions
gnd 50 obat us from our spavimentss o ¢ e oo LG RS T

With supreme efforts I began in the f£ell to build up the School asain -
practically without any bedds aid Delng handlomppul b every step by
thege inlwman three poopleés ; SYE G SRS R

Wé had no-exéens of regeipis ovéer disbursasonts, nor do we have it now.
Wo have debts, smong them $1100.00 owed fome alone, which I doubt will
pyer be paid. Tho pitifully small income which the,éohool derives now
ecannot be exploined in detall te My Horch for sorious reasons, of which
I woulld rather btalk to you personally, Thils income covers the oxponses
and lsaves s small nmargin merely becsuse I teke herdly any salary for
myself, which puts Hre Lichtmamn and me in 8 most serious finangial
situation. I em doling it becouse I am trying Lo save somo money and
tovlaesgatha.smool alive during the suwmer months. “he amount of stue -
dents i so small at presont and the outline of the work has shrunk to
gsuch gn oxtent that wers I o write it to My, Horoh, he would use those
facts sgalnet me as a Director of the Schooll  You Imow as well as I
do of what My, Horeh and his confederates are eapabled : /

So I resolved %0 sond o Mrs Horch on Deds 28 a hrlef note with the
enclosurs of the finsncisl report, the copy of which I Sent yous To .
this Mrs Horch arswered, selzing an opporbtunity for a lenglhy corross -
pondance with me, which he desivred, I wroté %o him a second note, which
28 it séems to mo, was a courtoous ono. The copies of my notes €0 him
and his engvers ave enclosed heres oo < :

live Horeh stotes in hls letter of Junuary 2 that the anmual financial
report of the Naster Institute whieh was gent by mo to Alveny in JMly,
1936, was "never sutmitted %o the President and other Trustees, nor
approved by them”, : ' S SR b

4 wonld bho fitting o véemind Wr. Horch that he snd other Trustees hold
Board meotings during the year, mever infoming ws sbout theme Therelore
1% would be very strange for us to submit to them snything or expeot
thelr approvall Not mentloning the fact that in Desember, 19355, they
ousted us altogether as Trustees, which lsd to the present litigetions,
in which Weo demand that our pights bo relburhed %o us. SR

Iz it not rididulous for him to write that that annual repors which was
gont in Jaly te Albany by me, was not swmitted first $0 him and other
Trustees,; whon it was &t tha't very same time, when these three people
caused the loclks to bo broken in the Schopl, closing by fo¥ee an Educa-
tional Institutionl One could ask Mrs Horceh why this sction was not
discussed previoualy by all Trustees, before it went into sffect
wrocking tho prestige and pood name of the Sehool and depriving ft o
all ‘neome. In view of all thia I would rather not anawey any more of
¥ur, Horchls letters, if you approve of it. Thers is really rolhiang more
I could add to the latest finanelal report which I have already sent

to ur, Horch, nor does the Boabd of Rogonts expect just this information,




A% 10330 oeclogk, Wednesday morning, July 29, Donn Kimmell, ,
gsocrobary of the Masbter Institute of United Arts, sccompanied by
Dudley Fosdick, requested from Nz, Cavanaugh the keys to the School,
which had been closed sinee June 24, lr. Cavanaugh personally gave
over the keys to the offices, studles, and closets on the third
floor, and at the request of Hr. Kimmell, he attended the opening
of a1l sehool rommy, offices, clogsets, and the Chapel of the
Institublion which is also locabted on the third floor,

Upon thoe openling of the Chapel 1t was discovered that it had been
partlally looted, many fine ikons, paintings, other religious objects 5
and a small rag ‘ﬁaving been taken during the time when the third
floor was locked sand %he keys were in the possession of Nr. Cavanaugh.
This unhoared-of deseeration of a Chapel which was widely kmown and
visited by teachers, students, and strangers, wes called to the
attention of lr. Cavenaugh, vho disclalmed any Imowledge of what

wag in the room prior to 1ts having heen closed. Thc-keys were .in

the possessionjoll arret and Jrs., Hore 1y and r.Cavananghs

Ihe two cashbools and sindents ledger of the Nastor Institute, which
wore turned over to lirs. Horeh at her demand during the month of June
were not veturned, thus preventing any resumption of bookkeeping in tﬁa
© Master Institute of mited Artas

S0 far as can be ascertained st this writing, the contents of the

pther studlios seam to be undisturbed, with the oxesption of Studio

A8, which 1s clutbered with chairs, & moeting of soms sort apparently
having been held there during the %ﬂme the School was supposed o

have been closed. Also 1t has been ascertained that lr. Cavanaugh

" ponted Studlo 7 for plano lessonz given by a pileno teacher during
this period. :

In view of the fact thet seversl thousand summer fession announcements

_were sont oub immedistely prlor to the School having been closed,

.and of having been deprived of the use of the teleodphone in the school

office, any inguiries regarding these sumer courses were not received

by us, Thus not only 4id we waste considerable money and offort in
reularizing, but the School suffered irreparable dmmage through

the enforged closing. The mmerous telephone calls which were made

to our office, and which wore unanswered, caused the telephone company

to send a man to see 1f there was trouble with our telophone.

There is absolutely no possidbility of any activity or marked incoms
for the School wntll October lgt, and the work of the Sehool is
eaupletely erippled, dus o the criminal actions of Mre and iirs. Horeh
and Miss Lichmarm, who clomed the educctional institution.

B 1 : ) a 5 -
//qu’ Wid —  Ja M Hod  viie s «77-«4»:;}*&*'*;“
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'}’1(\

L3R

./

Ms Lichtmann
R/ Grant

Idchtmann and - Migs Gpant:

have been billed by :L. Bonvnge, the
stenogra *ﬂqﬂr gt the hearings, for #4323, Ffor report~
ing the. he garings £0 date:, and we havb als o been
billed for $85468 by the printeriwho. printed the

papers.

we. reeeived for ‘deposit
been exhausted by other
am Jflu{n” this letter to
or not. the $500, ‘which T under-
sendingto PLOI. Roerioh, had
country, so . that these nogcesg=-
5% A O A

\uc

uO cover dleQ“gu
vayments There f

Vou 1Donirinr m%

sfoodj T

been

STy

= C.' Q
3% e
b3 DD ;:)

by
i =
)_,(/)

o Bl
()

o

know?
Very truly Y ourg,

Herbent Plait




January 27th
193%

76 Beaver burceb
‘}"H YOV“L" Cl "f.

My dear lir, Plaut: -

ave received your latter of Jamuary
26the As 8 necessary for us to consult our
friends at 8 time in regard to our genor:a.l finane
clal situution, we would gf*ﬂo*t 1y sppreeclate it 1f
you would send us at youwr earliest convenience an
aceounting of the expenditurss and moneys recelved
by you, since your last statement.

We
t

h
i
thi

We feol cortain that this will enable us
to arrive at an early soiutlon of the matter.

With best grectings,

Yours,
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(©) OLDBERTLAW
Pravr & DAavis TEL:?;I(;)NE DIGBY 4-4644

ATTORNEYS

HERBERT PLAUT 76 BEAVER STREET
Harorp DAvis NEW YORK

Februery 18, 1937.

Mrs. Maurice M. Lichtmann
310 Riverside Drive
New: York, N. Y.

Re: Nicholzas Roerich Taxes

Deer lMrs. Lichtmann:

Replying to your letter of February
13 with reference to the check for $4.82 made to
the order of Prof. Roerich by the Treasury Depart-
ment, my best guess 1s that this is some refund
in connection with the Department of Agriculture's
expedition.

I heve no definite knowledge on the
subject and would suggest that you send the check
to Prof. Roerich, and I enclose it for that purpose.

Cordfdeally ¥y

el




76. Beaver Street,
New York City
February. 25, 1937

Mr. and Mrs. Maurice M. Lichtmann
and Milss Frances R. Grant,

310 Riverside Drive

New York, N.Y.

Re: Grant v. Newberger
Roerich v. Horch

Doar Mr. and Mrs. Iichtmann and Miss Grant:

I expect thatiwithin a very few days the hearing stenographer is
going to ask us for some more money to cover the stenographer's

feo to date, and judging from the amount and pages of testimony

taken since ‘we paid his last bill, 1t 1s my feellng that the new
bill will be around $500,

I also feel constrained to ask you on behalf of my fim for another
$500 to be applied agalnst your account for professional services
rendered, The cases have now reached a point where I am forced to
spend all of my time in your behalf.

I do appreciate thé drain on your finances that has already taken
place, but 1litigations, like international wars, must be flnanced
somehow. '

Sincerely yours,

HERBERT PLAUT (Signed)




March. 16, 1937,

Mre and MYss Me Mo L chtmam
and Miss Frances R. Grant,
310 Riverside Prive,

New: York,mN.J.

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Lichtmann and Miss Grant:

We beg to report that ws receivad a eheck fov $600,00 from
Mr. Stokes today of which we are applying >550 OO for the

purposes of disbursements and $250,00 for professional services.

Very truly yours

(Signed)  PLAUT AND DAVIS




76 Beaver Street,
New York Citye.
Mareh 16th, 19357,

Mre and Vre: M ile Liichbnapn end
Misq Frances Grant

310 Hiverside Drive

New York, NeYe

Reé Grant ve. Newberger

Dear My, and Vrs. Lichtmanm and Wiss Grant:

I hagsten to iﬁfonn you that Mr. Shapirots motion to modify the
Infunction order (wade by Judge Leary last summer and affirmed
Appc]l“to D*v*sion) insofar as it applied to the Master
Ge 8, Thae woa donled by Judge Roserman in

au°1on UV3°H apgedrnd in ‘the Law Journdl and ‘which roads

36 has heen }qd4cxa¢lv defermined thdr the
moving party was and is & partv to this
neossading and. is subject Fo the injunction
order, Motion is therefore denied. A nei
bond ahould. befiled, however, which spec
‘challv govers bucrzuov1ng uufav. sebitle
ordars

3 Judicial reeognition of Master Institute of
¢ 88 & parvy 1o this deelsion carnds be measureds

We ghall endeaver to get the bonding ecowmpany to change its bond

80 g8 o mest the suggestions In Judge Roserman's Opiniori.

Very truly yours,

HERBERT PLAUT {(Signed)
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Plaut and Davis
76 Beaver utraet
New York Vity.
April 16, “VSV.

Mrg, Mo lle Lichtmann
310 Riverside Drive
New York, N.Y.

Re: Orant v. Newberger

Dear Mrs
I am dietating this letter after my return to the offlece and in
a 1little calmer frane oF m*nd. I know L won!t have ths oproetunity
of cnﬂe”ri"b withyo til my return, which will be somotime ‘@n
ril s shald cor?ay with you on.thet day because the
date of btho next hearing.

in the mesantime yonu would
totwhat exagtly conpelled
notey as having been thoge you saw
bhose wnieh <o conld nobv dldentify.

t)ne?wflulu>z ir 1024 “hut vour mental
wenb on s LW oY Otk

moment are thet wa should be free to admlt
cRassin .1').1-“/, what g hed a rooollectlion
g Ltk vou say todey of havino soon gertaln
r &JOHHJ‘ which you. can Fewember, or-carbuin notes For dates
P% uhf', and having 'seen these nobes Uoday V”O jurntped  ab
v that those wist hdye besen the hote H\ ever,.that is
whil c% L leave entirely to you. ﬂv o~n 1 on is that as
coMmLen xn“wi,u,d Ltoarondd ‘be ab “'wuu,iblo for
' ! ndeh of Sthe notes you S;-_."u'»'

I think the effect of to .t smeliorated to &
great ‘exgent, at least Tor "v gcord, by 8 ?rwn& c%aﬂunfuzu that your
process of thin 1 jas a proee easinge.

Sinecerely yours,
werhert Plant { Singed)




Vo Aprdd 10, dosy

e Fﬁ’i“bﬁ!’fa Plant
~. o Flaut and IJavia
¢ Boaver S¢rost, ;
'ﬁew York Citye

r.:';.:; dear My, Plaunty
I vocsived your letter of April 16 and I aeep};y aporoesiate your wrd ting

it at the time when you were so yeby m:hamz*cad and oggupled \M:h 80 mrmy
“% Yhings prior 40 ymn* dgaving for' a uml mmm:x msh o

It is quite g c@imidenaa that I was polug to ﬁri%e to you and. qxgmn
my thoughts as fully ag possible in vegard to my testimony of Appil. l6th,
ao that I .réally ant.ieip“i;@d your sugpegtion of ﬁ.oing 16 Lot ne #ﬁa(m

the following factss The reason why I trded to identify sertsin notes au
those which 1 sav in 1924, doing my ve¥y best o disbinpuish Fhem from .
those which 1 could net i&antify was a8 Pollowsi my mental operation the
other day Wis roduced teo my visusl memoly of the sntive bBaltel of notes
w’hie’f* I Have seen in 1924, mnd which o wo seemsd Sdentical jo those which
saw Poiday, They ware ail gimilar in appearanco, that s, in the hande
"riting ~ N0 special &i«stinctiong from ono to anothop, &"aa gertaiy
Months sush &g sone BApe ey,  Docomber, 'ﬂif** ai‘ the {gam 93%18%5 jf?‘
whon I leflked at then Fridey z’vernaalled ta me aam ¥ n,qr whiech 1 ¥
n, aad above all the mpe%itiﬂu of éertain tipuma § w:: &80 fe#
$8,000.00 notse (wiww I say $B8,000.00 1% nay have becm 8,000,000 and smé
add hundreds, but I remémber ha f‘igxma 8) ‘aome §5 000.05 noten, a*
,‘kzs,om.oe. nei;os, and a few odd oness Yhan I sald az:ave bt ) siz:z ifer in’
" lapvesrsaes™ I meant only those whieh I hea.vra seon being signed,; lcol *in;& %
over the shoulder of Prof. Roerich. A :

I repsat apa .i.n, I cmae in vhen the signing of t‘:e:xe notes was in pmcaas, .
1 saw o bateh of notes on the table, vm.n‘h one by one ware balen out and
put aside on the table as if %o &w, do not mow 1r what order theay were
and would only &ry in the beat way to rogall those few whieh I have seens
i left tha roon hetore they weye all gimed, You meall that when I was
v:lve:. the bateh of notes to ident tify those whish I have seen signed, I
nesitated & great deal in trylng to pigk oub Lmae whieh I soul mem...ty
by a process of mexg;zry. X ?’ep?_awd soveral *gzmes this whiehl(xi havéa'garitten
above, and wag on the verge of saying many ! nic ne € ¥
definlte on any of the: m, but I was pressed ¥o ha o4 that T17550000 B8 W




fhat I had to slfgle out some notes, acoording 4o law, Ward as I triled,
Bgoing over, i declded not bte look through the entire bateh, but try to

put aside just a few in whieh the identity of tho handvmiting, ropatition
of figures, and sertaln daber inprossed thaugelves upon my mermorye. Hut

over gt that 1t was wt a process of definite identification of separate
nets and that is why I kept saying that L plek out these notes to the bast
of my recolicgtion, You regall that I tried repeatedly 6 make & s5istoment
s to why I am picking out a few notes albogother, but I was not allowed

&0 do 80, As the gross-exsminaticn went on I then malized that amy furthey
attompt on my pa¥t. Lo dick oul any othor notes or to sompares the alroady
plcked ones with those which I did not choose, would bYe even more deflinite
guess~work, and not at all based upon Lrying to recall eerielr notes Locanse
of the rma&nctiom which wers improssed upon my memory since 1924, Vhen the

net vlek out thet one, 281 I pould palk was that the ink wes heavier on the
nove, and thit was honestly said Deedlse those notes which I have see:n ime
pregagd me az belng very mueh slike te cach othor, written in pale ink and
the same hendwriting, As much as I wanted %o express myself along these lines
I could not to 40, because I was pressed Tor definiis snswers o definlie
quesitlons, but I stlll fesl thet my mentel procssas was an honwst effort;
based upon visusl momory of 2 porson who Soes papers oveyr g should of . stmoe
one olga, but not holds them in hoy hands and examines them mimutely. W@y
+ pisked out sortain notes I thought I was ldentlfying the bateh by piskrhy
onut cortain recognizable features; not thst I was identifyilg Uhe separate
features themselven indepm- I may identify a face by & long noss
when in sctual measurenent there are many noses equally longs. Chse

refores asked mo to compars the two ;;:es with the om and asked why I did

i beliove I told you some time Bge that I ofben Tamembor things with ss30e
slatiop of deptain cbiects 2nd datolils whigh ,imgross thensalves wpon me, and
wileh Belp me %0 Poeall them ot o conslderably later perdod. If I migh add,
the reason for such a wewory L8 boeause I was traived as a muslelan and that
meang that my wemery was trained socopding to musical fomms, $hemstic developw
ment, madulatiens, charactericties ix counterpoint, melodic line, ebe, Fhis
‘48 A procems of deduction, amd I.do usually the same thing oubslds of the

I will -be.very happy to aduit cpenly that whieh pravivied me te plek ouk a
foy notes as dlstinguished. fron other notes and that it was not abselube
~Adentificition of gach and one soparatoly, Mt then I alse musi repeat
“$hat which I gald Peldey in tyying %o .oxplain my progess of thinking « it
- wag ahsolupely a sbreightforwas gaotlon of twving %o aiswer the queatit:x
whieh 71 thought 1 had %o auswew, iy first immulse was $o say I eould ne
identify apy of theom separately, Wi I.remember wvery well the hatoh of all
petes togother, lpcauss of cortaln feabures of some of the notess. .

>

T trust that thls explanation 1s oless and I am happy o pépess it or te do
the best I can 8t the next tedtimonv,. I tmast thael you will-oome baghk,
heving euffielently rosted, and will lodk forwsrd o seeing you.on the - 28the

© With my ver best greatings,
g : R L Most sinesrely yours,

818 Tich biann.




Plaut and Davis
76 Beaver Strest
New York, N.Y.
June 2nd, 1937,

?

Mr. and Mps, Maurice M. Lichtmann
“and Miss FPrances R. Grant,

310 Riverside Drive,

New York, New York.

Re: Various Matﬁers
"Dear Mre. and Mra. Lichtmann and Miss Grant:

We beg to acknowledge receipt today ovar. Stokes! check for $500.00
for which please accept our thanks, ‘

On April 14th, 1937, we wrote to ‘you that of the $600,00, which we had
recelved: on account of disbursements, we had spent %80.65, leaving a
‘balance of $519.37.  ©Of that sum of %519.37, we paid the following:

April 15 = Clarence Bonynge, for stenographie

_ service -{444,37 '

April 25 - Mahoney Bowen &' Company, for
accountant's gervice - $25.00

Making a total of $469,37

Subtracting this of $469.37 from the balance previously held by us

of 519437 left a net of $50.00. On “pril 17th we received from Mr.
Stokes for your account $500400, half of which we applised for pro-
fessional services and the other half of $250.00 we applied on account
of disbursements, thus making a total in our hands available for dis@
bursements of $300.00. 4 ‘ '

Mr. Bonynge's final bill in the Grant v. Newberger case was $218,31
and hils final Dbill for the Roerich ve Horch cass of $167.00 or a total
of $385.31. Sinee we had $300,00 on hand, we are using that money to
pay Mr. Bonynge and also $85,31 of the mesent $500,00 which eame. in
todaye As a result, of the %500.00 which we recelved today, $85.31
will be credited for disbursements and the balsanece of $414,89 will be
applied by us on account of our servieces. ;

We'ought'also to mention that Mr. Stein's bill of $200,00 was raid
on May 1Oth, 1937 by Mr. Stoke&! check.

Very truly yours,
PLAUT AND: DAVIS
HPshs
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Plaut and Davis
76 Beaver Street,
New York City.
Nove 6’ 19575

Phelps Stokes,
ison Avenus,
fork

»

Ra»  Roaich v. Horeh

ar Mres Stokes:

to oanowled5e receipt of your 1Guuer of: Novem
checks aggregating the sum. of $500 Lo ap7 0. eXpenges
nnection with the appeal in the above 0ase.

of the faet that we have not had the pleasure . of speaking

you within the last few wésks concerning these matters, it might

advigable ‘al this moment o tell vyou what thely status 1s,

the ease . 8bove,. a8 jvamqeqt was ente reu on the Referec!s Report,
very :soon thérecafter we served a notige of avpaal, We have_sent

v necornd. | the “printer who is now in the midst of setving 1t upe

thout : sacen developments, thé case will probably be.argued

PR

gdion in Janpuary or Pebruarys

1 progeeding, thet ds, the 'easd sntitled "Mabtor of Grant
r",has taken a semewhal diffevent course owing to the faect
theve merely a refercs Lo hear “and reports
that. before a finaT order can be made,
a gusbice of ne Uunﬂd. The
Lo 865 idg ' LW
gz Valant o -took Bdil Tl ]
hich we préepared. lhis ocoulsd aboub rnr@e
Hag-yeb been made,  If an adbesc decislon
golyss there W*l‘ have 16 be an appeal’ that ‘ease a8 'y
favorapledecigion 15 made, of coPrss me sH:ull have an-addliional
pro onouncement that Mr. Prankenthaler was wronge A nmiddle courss may
be aiopted by Mr, Justice Valente whith we in fact sug oscwﬁ o him,
that he Woid up his decision until the appellate courts hawve Gecidod
the equity cass of Roerich ve Horchs

t we soon may have the opporbunity of btalking with you
your words of advice which have proved in the past to be

\L(h

Very truly yours,

HP:s

CC WMy and -Vrs, MMs Lichtuann
330 Riverside Drive, N.Y

Miss Prances Rs Grant
510 Riverslde Drive, N,Y,







76 Beaver.Street
New York, N,Y.
Jamiary 3rd, 1938

Mr, and Mrs. M. M. Lichbtmann
and Miss Frances R. Grant,

310 Riverside Dpive

New York, New York

Re: Grant v, Newbergen

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Lichtmann and Miss: Grant:

I beg to inform you that Messrs. Greenbaum, Wolff & Ernst
have served us with motion papers for 1eave to reargue the
motion to continue the injunction,

They have found fault with the rulings by the Appellate
Division in falling to require us to post additional secur-
ity. They ask for an additional bond of $25,000,00,

I au in the midst of preparing affidavits in oppoesition to
that motion which will be submitted to the Court on Friday.

Very truly yours,

HERBERT PLAUT
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ald this time, but probably Mre Lichidiannstold youythab Lowas-g nite 31l
with,neupitrsxallvthisvtime, and got up from bed only yesterday.

Since September, being qiite uncertain as. to whether we shall -retain our
injunction, I had to contend with seeing the most harmful attacks deliber-
ately directdd agalinst the Master Institute of United Arts, the School
Department, by the trio, I belleve I have sent you their eatalogue which
they have openly issued this season, sending 1t out extensively,and also
advertising a definite rival school, bearing the very identical name of
‘Master Institute of United Arts, School Department, in order to deliberate-
1y crush our School, of which I am the Director,

You are also aware now that while they tried at practically the last moment
to talte away -our telephone out of the telephone book, which we got back
with eonsiderable ‘battling, they tricked us by inserting their telephone,
ACademy 2-1700; under the very same title, Master Institute of United Arts,
Sehool DeparbmentsAll this had to be endured at your adwice, due to.the fact
that we were afraid that we may lose the injunction.

At this time it 1s bub right for me to tell you that the: School, because
of these malicious actions of our adversaries, has suffered greatly. We
have lost practically more than half of our students. We do not get new

s dinquiries, becouse it is obvious that they are receeived by the other
party. We have no space to give our student and faculty events, which,
would they be given in the halls of the Museum, would definitely. bring new
contaects and new people, In short, the financial situation of the School
is so serious that unless we shall demand some of our prights which are in-
¢luded in the injunction, the School may find itself in an absolutely help-
less gltuation. And the échool, after all, must go on and show development,
because then. in ths public eye, it will be looked upon quite favorably if
I ean produce good results in spite of 'all these difficulties.

A couple of days ago eame to my attention a letter which 1is being cirenlar-
ized by the trio, and an advertisemsnt which they placed In regard to "their

~ School", I regard this as an outrage of the first order. The letter soli-
cits memberships, while Master Institute of United Arts newvér had a member=
ship outside of students who pay regular fees, Thls looks like a deliber-
ate extortion of money, which may milslead greatly those who know our School
from befors, :

As to the advertisement - piano, photography, and psychology, ‘as a sum total
of & school's courses, casts a very peculiar and undesirable staln upon the
reputation of ‘our Institution, especially so sinee our adversaries put it
down as the courses of the Master Institute of United Arts,

- However, to our great fortune, the ‘injunction has been granted to us to
continue until our ease comes up for trial. Therefore I beg of you, Mr,
Plawt, to render me your full assistance in this most serioug situatlion,




Totter to Mr, Shanlro or any of - "the 1awvers of thelr flrm T
forming them that they have no right, dceérding to the terms of the
injunction, to ‘organize a rival institution bearinn the very same name, and
to offer a melee of  the most absurd combination of courses which while
showing the ign gnorance of  the people behind it, nevertheless serioasly harms
the good name! £6f four Ingtitution. T alsé would 1ike to suggest that the law-
yers of the ‘trio must be made aware of the fact that as we had the halls.of
the Museum in the beginning of the litigations, which privilege Mrel Horeh
willfully seized, we are demanding to have that very .Sdmne’ priv1lege ithis
saason, especialiy for the use of the Hall and Library au: mur own Thoory the
third floor, where are ths school quarters. 15 Xt

I do not have to "tell you that [ feel, after studying thesinjunstiony that
we have a perfect:night to ask for tkis and that I am sure, dus to your
efergét e cef forts fithe sother lawyerSPwill have toiconcede tc~us;thase rights,
PHankins you for alI Yﬂur cooperation i BaE e et we i Y 4 wEE e Bl ”“=
% a.l;u* abos B ccrdlalkm vours
SINA L ICHTMANN




76 'Beaver Sereet
New York City.

January 18,1938,

Mr. and Mrs: M. N, bichtmann and
Miss Frances R, Grant,

310 Riverside Drive

New York Mity,

Re: Grant ¥, Newberger

Dear Mrs.and Mrss Lichtmann and MisabtCGrant:

I regret to inform you that the:Appellate Division, Dby an

order dated yesterday., which appeared In the Taw 'Journal of today,
ehanged its previous deelsion on continuing the injunction so

that the order now reads. as followss

T+ 1s ordered that the said motion be and the 'same hereby is
granted, the ‘order. of 'December 17th 1957, vacated, and the
mobicn of ‘the appellants to continue the .Injunction gram ted,

upon condition that the appellants file, within ten days.from
gervice of .this order with notice of entry thereof, an additional
surety company .vndertakling in.the..sum of ﬁE0,000 to the effect
that the petitioners will pay to the respondents such damages;

not ‘exceeding 'said sum, ‘as -respondents may/.sustain. by reason

of the Ingunction dn the event of affirmance by this Court of

the order appealed from or dismissal of the appedal, and upon the
“further condition that the appellants ‘procuré 'the record on appeal
and appelldnts! points to be filed onor before the 2lst day of
February, 1938, with notice of argument for Narch 8th, 1958, and
that the appeai be argued or: submitted on that .day"

Unless the ‘bond is filed within ten days, we can expect: that
the school will be elosed to us gnd that proceedings ' will be
taken to dispossess you and Mrg, Schafran, In the meantime, we
are-exerting all our efforts to speed the appeal.

Very. truly yours,
HERBUERT PLADAP
HP 1k
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Plaut, Esg.

will “acknowleadge recelpt of your
v .19, 1938 .in regard to:the payment
Collector of - Intsrnal Revenue Tor
toof New Yorks

1935 this«bank
nder ‘Internal
v issuved by Joseph T
oLl £ -Tnbtey Revenue f‘ﬁ»uk Third
UluUT““ Pl SHate F2 New York, in which
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ngEo Ehe 5 Foicholas Roerich  in the
ﬂamunt of S207 4 Under date :of February-10, 18956
Joseph L. ngflns, Collector:of Thberrnal {GVAwuﬂ Third
District of New York. by his Depuly Joseph Murtha duLlnded
that we turn over to the Collector the balance standing
to the :eredit of Nicholas Roerich covered by tho ] ‘
of Levy and copy of Lien referred to above, This explains
the charge “ﬁhrﬁﬁﬁnt@d By The éo%it advice addrsssed to
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Nicholas Roerich a érred: to ‘in yvour letfter

of ‘February 19 AL ‘the prese Fime there 'is: ro hHalance
in the account of Prof, 10 R

Very: truly.yours,

BYRON=B.. -RALSTON (SIGNED)

Byron B. Ralston




August 16tH, 1938

o Burlingham
Connectiecut

nes “Rosrlch vs, Horeh
Burlingham:

One ‘thought more. Mrs. Sutré- sent‘me a copy
of your letter to her in whieh you stated Judge Seabury
would do anything you asked him. As you probably act
agd counsel:in :the  Court of Appeals in. thisiecasc. ‘Aftsr
a very pleasant conversation, I .sent Judge Seabury the
récordsyand briefs«in the Appelliate Division. 'Towards: the
end of July:he telephoned me and stated that he ‘could not
act as counsel in'this mattor without: First thoroughly
digesting the case, that the three volumes of the record
and the lares briefs had .presentsd too much matorial for
him to go threugh up bto .that point and that he did not
think he.would have much more time during the summer.
You see, the records had been filed -in the Court of Appcals
last June and in the normal course: of ‘svents the appeals
will be argued in Oectober, I still do not know whether
there. 1s enough time for anybody to-ddequately study the
ease and prepare the briefs. I have been ableée to do so only
because :from the beginning T have lived through the case but
Iseriously doubt whether any stranger to thée. casé:-could do
S0, ’

Nevertheless, and in order that we may have
.the feeling that we have left no stone unturned; I ask that
you. kindly write to Judge Seabury and perhaps he might be
-in a position to ‘reconsider,

I realize that ‘time 'is running short and that
‘according. to the rules we should have 8lready served onr
brief, ..Tobe fair wlth Judge Seabury, I might algo suggest
to ‘him, if T were writing, that this Is the present status
of  the+ case.

VeXry singderely yours,;

Herbert Plaut




Miss Brances R, Grant
310 Riverside Drive

MPrs, Sina Lichtmann
1T65:West 72nd 8tree
New York; N, Y,

Dear Miss Grent and Mrs. Lichtmann:

What L write: to.you below is8 Lo be: interpreted as
being in your intsrests and certainly net in'mine bécause
I-have nobthing to-pgain from 1t except some hard work,

» The situation: is this:with respect.to the-appeal,
We-were required o file the recoYd in the Court of Appeals
last June. We did ‘so.  When:the record is filed the clerk
places. the ‘appeal.on the calendars.. The case has been placed
on the calendar,  'In the normal course of events, 1t will be
reached for argument in Albany the early part of.October.

The argument cannot:be had without briefs,  These
briefs according to the rule have to be filed within twenty
days after. the record s filed, 'They have not:-yvet been
filed nor have.they been printed because of the desire Lo
interest a prominent. counsel bto ‘act on the appeal in your be=
half, = There can be very little morg delay. -Messrsiy Green-
baum, Wolff & Ernst have called us on 'the telephone and have
asked us to. serve’them with briefs,

If - the brief ‘ig mobt flled very.8 oon fyou.can gxpect
a motion to dismiss the appeal, - That wilk be the:end of
the:.case. .. Without more, mnot dnly -will the original bonds
be colleetible at that time but also the two $500.00 bonds
recently posted through 'the goodness of Mrs.: Sutro and lr.
Stokes.

The " Judge Seabury angle is something that has.to be
faced with'a prachblical eyes I know definitely he did not.ex=
amine " the rpecords despite the fact that he held them for over
a-month, Nor will he ‘consent to Inberest himself ‘In the case
unbil - he has fully studied the records. That would mesn at

eagt another month's delay even if he does condescend to
act as counsel, I do mnot think your case can.wailt that long.

: This 18 a plainhmatter which regulires plain talk,
You either have to fish-or cut bait. I have no désire to be
mixed up . in a motion to dismiss the appeal for lack of pro-
gecution,

I suggest. that we moet at my-office on Monday and
tentatively Yet that meeting take place-at 11 in the moraing.

Very truly yours,

Horbert plaut




PLAUT & DAVIS

September 23,

Mrs. Sina Lichtmanmn
250 West 57th Strest
New York City, New York

Miss Frances R, Grant
45 West ‘45th Street
New York City, New York

Re: Roerich vs. Commissioner of Internal Revenue

Dear Mrs. Lichtmenn and Miss Grant:

I received in the mail this morning a printed eopy of

the opinion of the Board of Tax Appeals in this matter, . The
opinion 1s eighteen printed pages and 1t may take a few days
before coples of it can be completed,

The purport of the opinion is as follows: The Board held

that the sums received by Professor Roerich in 1926 and

1927 were taxable as payments for paintings sold by Professor
Roerich and were not merely contributions to a scientific ex-
pedition, That the sums received by Professor Roerich in

1934 on the sale of paintings were, of course, taxable but that
the amounts reéceived by Professor Rosrich for compensation and
subsistence and paid him by the United States Government for

" his services in Seeking drought-resisting grasses in Asia were
not taxable, That there was not fraud to support a 50% penalty
with respect to the failure to file returns for 1926 and 1927
but the Board held that the failure to file a return for 1934
and the resulting deficiency were due to fraud with intent to
ovade tax and that the 50% penalty was properly added to'the
deficiency.

I sugrest that you wait until you recelve from me within the

next few days a. copy of the decision before further discussion
on this matter is to be had., By that time we will have been able
to study the decision carefully and can make recommendations

to Professor Roerich for any future proceedings.

Very truly yours,

Herbert Plaut




PEAUTR &+ DAV.IS

Attorneys Cable OLDBRERTLAW

Telephone: Dighy 4-4644
Herbert Plaut
Harold Davis 76

November 1lst, 1938

Mrs. S Lichtmann
309 West b7th Street
New York, New York

Roeriech v. Horch
Grant v. Newberger

Liehtmanns

T wrote to Mr. Stokes regarding the
matter about -whick ‘I sp oke to you. -I am ehclos-
g his answer which I am stre will be self-
cplanatory.

IT-wish you would take thisg matter up
with Mrs. Sutro. ~As T understand it, she had
money available to pay oubside counspl and I do
hopv that she can spare soms money in order that
these expenses can-be’ paid, You must realize

that T went into this thing in entlirely good faith,
devoted a great deal of time- and had. I been fore-
warned that the: ‘expanses: themselves would not. .be
paid until next January I do not think I would have
sacrificed my time and energy for the appeal. How
that the doctor has performed the operation'I really
think that his expenses ought to.be paid,

Very truly yours,

Herbert Plaut (sgd




November 16, 19638

Mr, Herbert Plaut
‘e/o Plant & Davis
76 Bezver Street
New York City

Deayr Mr, Plaubs

Hiss Orent and I have received your letter of November
12th, advising us that you wish %o withdraw from hande
1inpg all cascs specified In paragraphs 1 0.6 inclusive.

Ye are surprised st this unexpected decision, alnce we
understood that you wanted only to withdraw {rom the
Tax Proceedings case in Dohalf of Professor Roerich,

We shall gresatly appreeiate 4f you will explain in detall

the status of each individual c¢ase mentionod by you, 1.9,

what are the very latest dates for taking sction or appeal
on edch case, are there any statutes of limitation, and if
so, when they fall due on above gases,

In view of the suddeness of your action, and having no
othey ‘lawyer for sny of the above cases except the Tax
Proceedings case, we shall have to discuss as to what fure
thexr procedure we can undertake, and will inform you of 1t
a3 300N a8 we are able to make our plans,

e understand from your last statoment that there is still
an indebtness of $£612,76 to the printer, toward which Major
Stokas sdvanced $150,00 of the $500.,00 promised by him, the
remeining sum to be sénd too you in January. Ve feel absow
lutely confident that Major Stokess will fulfill this promise,
a8 he heas been a most gonerous and constant supporter of our
causc,

Very sincerely yours,

Sina Lichtmann
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Mre: Ja G Phelpsi - Stokes
95 -Madison Avenue
New- york, New york

Re: el V'S . Horch

Tammrha ¥ ~ve
Newberger

Iapproach this lettér with a great deal
of* trepidation.and with full realization of the marvel-
ous 'aild and assistance that you have reéndered to the
cause of -our friends alrsady.

As vou probahly have been informed, . I
argued both ‘appeals:in'.the Court of Appéals in Albany
on Wednesday of this week, - I was ealled to:Albany on
Tuesday and I attended court on that day but our cases
were not reacked. : The' apgument:met with an atténtion
that might be termed vigorous. I am pledssd with thaet
attitude of the Court because it indicates that the
Court'sinterest was Toused.

Now. that the argument.of &he last stage of
the matter has been completed I find myself in quite a
peculiar position. . The enormous expense that Has been
incurred:in the appéais has been mostly but not entirely:
paid, T.was able "to get a very adwantapéous rate of charge
from-the printer.based on my firm's credit with the printer.
The ‘baTance owing:to the printer including the chargers for
the latest voluminous printed matter is $612.76.  In addition
to-that sum, my two day stayiin Albany cost me $25.00. T
have been hounded considerably by the printer to pay his ok B
and after all, his attitude is not unressonabls in view of the
faot that the account has beon:so long outstanding and the
charges were made unusually &mall &lmost entirely as a Tesuls
of my personal pleading with him. The situation is most ems
barrassing and troublesome to me. You must. understand that
my Bervices in arguing the appeals was.rendered gratuitously.
This d1s the samé service for which Judege Seabury was going o
charpge 1500.00 ‘and for which other counsal, such as ‘Judge
Proskauver,. demanded pay. -After having rendered my services
gratultously T find mysslf not merely unsnriched (for which T
have no complaint) but actually encumbered with personal liability
for the expenses. 'That is a burden which I eéan il1 afford to
earry.  Miss Grant has informed me that you: stated to her that
some payment could be made by you ih January next, and T realize




fully that payment by iyou éven then . would be an act .of
great- generosity.. However, ‘I am “op ‘zl that «you will
understand the situation which I have tried to describe
above with undoubtedly poor ph rwwAOWOnv ;nl I am further
Hopeful: that some good luck mipght befall us all so that
you might be ablé to defray the ahove ﬂxpwn%qn if not

& 2
atl, at loast ini good part,

Agiyow have: seen from my-atsitude dn the
very distasteful to me to gpeak about money
Whenever such matters were broached in my of -
always:i'called- the meeting Lo an end.:* T have
ceep my attentlion fastened to the propositions
and proof and not have my mind diverted by money

Unfortup“*>1f he wedght of these expendi-
g bheavily upon my partne | myself-at
and I have no cours pursue .other  than

- 4.

atters To your: kind rju?nflon.

Sincerely,




Js Ge. Phelps Stokes
33 Madison Avenue
New York

Qetober 31, 1938

Mr. Herbert Plaut,
Messrs. Plaut & Davis,
76 Beaver Street,

New York City.

Dezr Mre. Plsut:

I have your very kind letter of 28th inst,, and am
indeed sorry to note the embarrassment you have been occasioned
in the matter of sums still due the printer in the matters of
Roerich vs. Horch, Grant vs. Newberger. I well understand how
unpleasant the situztion must be for you, and yet I trust you
will also understgnd how unpleasant 1t 1s Tor me.

I am sure we are all very sorry for the unplesssntness
occasioned you at the joint interview of June 6, 1938, when the
anticipated costs of the sppeal were lald by you before the con=
ferees, and when possible means of meeting those expenses were
alluded to in your presence; and yet I do not see how, under the
circumstsnces, that unpleasantness could have been altogether
avolded.

I am-sorry that you do not recall my very explicit
gtatement at that time, made in the presence ol -all the parties,
that if Mrs. S. would take care of the printer's costs, I would
assume responsbility for the legal fees involved in the appeal,
you having sdvised a few moments before that those legal Tees
would not exceed $1,500. I stated in the presence of yourself,
as well g8 of our various friends who were there, that I could not
meet those legal costs in cash at that time, but that 1f 1t woulad
be agreesble to you, I would send you (or your firm) $1,000, "the
latter psrt of July" and the balance (viz., $500.) early in
January. I expressed to you the hope thet you might find it not
too inconvenient to permit that much delay in meeting our friends'
obligations to you and your firm in the mstter of the appeal.

You very kindly and most expliciily assured us all that it would™
be all right if the matter of fees were thus somewhat delayed, pro=-
vided the printer's charges could be meanwhile met, and lirs. S.
then most explicitly assured us agll, if I understeod-her ceorrectly,
and I am confident that I did, that she would take care of -them on
the understanding aforesald, that I would itake care of the legal
fees in the amount agreed to as above, vizs, $1,500. T left the
conference, snd I am sure that all perticipants in 1t left, similar-
1y, in entire confidence that the printer'!s cherges would be thus
taken care of, in a manner entirely sascceptsble to you and to him;
just as I am sure no one had the legst doubt that I would keep my
engagement to pay your firm's legsl charges:for services rendered
in the appeal, in the amountststed, st the ‘times stateds

: Pursuant to my undertasking ss above, I sent your firm my
check for -$1,000, on July 21, 1938, and received 1in due course your




‘-—‘I

i
Mr. Herbert Plaut Oct. 31, 1938.

acknowledgment of receipt of &ame. I wlll most assuredly send
you the balance due, as agreed, viz., the early part of January,
but T cannot send it now. I:do, however, enclose my check 1in
your favor for $150., on saceount .of what I 'shall owe your firm
in Jenuary.

cars to have
pect, to meet
the printer.

D¢

I cannot &t =1l understand how so little ap;j
been done to date, by the friend whom I so deeply re
what appears to me to be her undoubted obligstlion 1o

I am very much pleased to note the  favoreble ilmpression
that appears to heve been made upon the Court.of Appeals by your
argument before the Court in the above mentioned lssues, and am very
hopeful of favorable results ensulng.,

Please do not for one moment doubt the sincerity of the

representations above mede. I am entirely at a loss to understand
how the misunderstanding alluded to in your favor of the 28th inst.

could have srisens

Very sincerely yours,

Js Gs Phelps Stokes (sgd)
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STATES BOARD OF TAX APPEALS

Washington

NICHOLAS ROERICH,

Petitioner.
Yo

COMMISS IONER OF INTERNAL. REVENUE

)
§
g Docket No. 83065,
)
)
)
)

Respondent.

DECISION

Subsequent to the Board's report, 38 B, T. A. 567, the
respondent filed a computafion which came on for hearing on
‘November 9, 1938. No objections having been made to the said
computation, it is

ORDERED and DECIDED that for 1926 there is_a deficiency
of $10,838.53 in income tax and a penalty of $2,709.63; that
for 1927 there is a deficiency of $10,982.94 in income tax and
8 pehalty of $2,745,74; and that for 1934 there iz a deficiency.
of $314.21 in income tax and penalties of $78.55 and $157.11,

Enter:

(Signed) John M. Sternhagen

Entered Nov. 10, 1938
: Member,




PLAUT & DAVIS : Cable OLDBETLAW
Tel. Digbhy 4-4644
Attorneys

Herbert Plaut 76 Beaver Street
Harold Davis New York City

November 1l2th, 1938

Mr, ‘and Mrs. Maurice M. Lichtmann
309 West 57th Strest
New York, New York

Dear Mr. and MNrs. Lichtmanns:

We. have now reached the stage where we are of the
opinion that we should like to resign and retire as your
attorneys in theé various matters which we have besen hand.
ling on your behalf up to this time. These include the
following:

1, :The equity action of Roerich, et al v,
Horch, et al, in which we have made our argu-
ment to the Gourt of Appeals but in which
there has been no decision as yet.,

2. The special proceeding to comtest the elec-
tion of trustees entitled In the Matter of Grant,
et al v. Newberger, et al, in which we have made
our argument to the Court of Appeals and in
which there has beecn no decision as yet,

3, The tax proceeding in behalf of Professor
Roerich in which the United States Board of Tax
Appeals has made its decision. :

4, The replevin action in behalf of Madams Reerich
to recover the manuseripts.

54 The libel action'on behalf of Professor
Roerich against The Sun Printing Association and
The Associated Press.

6., And all other Incidental matters which may
not have been specifically mentioned above.

We shall be happy to sign formal substitutions and to
deliver all papers in our possession to you or to your
desipnated attorneys upon receipt by us of payment of our
various charges and disbursements.

Very truly yours,
Plaut & Davies (Signed)




PLAUT & DAVIS
Attorneys«

November 16th, 1938

Mrs., Sina Lichtmann
Roerich Academy of Arts
250 West 57th Street
New York, New York

Dear Nrs. Lichtmann:

I recelved your letter of today's date and I
make haste to answer 1t in view of your statement that
you and Miss Grant are surprised at our unexpected decision
to withdraw from the pending matters. I am sure that this
statement must be inaccurate because I told 'you on numerous
occasions goling back to last fall that T did not feel that
we ought to continue to act as attorneys in these matters.
Coertainly the matter was discussed betwéen us on our trip
back from Albany. There has been no suddenness in our act
but 1t has been the result of long continued declarations
by us that we desired to step out and these declarations we=
re not confined to the tax case,

The two cases of Roerieh v, Horch and Matter of
Grant have been argued before the Court of Appeals. Nothing
further is to be done on those matters untlil the Court has
amounced its decision, The ftax case has been decided and
judgment has been entered, There ‘is only the question of the
advisability of an appeal and we understand that this matter
iz now .in the hands of Mr. Kellogg, Thé 1libel acion is at
issue and has been at issue for a considérable length of time.
We wrote to Professor Roerieh quite a long time ago that we
would unable to notice the case for trial or to proceed fur
ther in the matter unless we received a specific retainer of
$750,00 and an assurance that Professor Roerieh could attend
the trial, In that case, as T explained to you specifically
on our return trip from Albany, the defendant may at any time
make a motion to dismiss the complaint for want of prosecution,
There has been more than sufficient time to act as a basis
for their motion, No such motion has yét been made., In
the replevin case of NMadame Roerich the case is at issue but
has not been noticed for trial, There too is the possibility
that the defendants may make a motion to dismiss for want of
prosecution but that motion we helieve cogld b? i%cgi%%g&%%y

opposed because there hag been a prosecution O S
i+ has not been noticed for triak. The case was not fhotice

d
or trial until the deposition of Madame Roerich was returned,
gifficulties were encountered after the commission was sent
to the Magistraté In Kulu because the papers were returned




Mrs. Sina Lichtmann = -2- November 16th, 1938

in view of the fact that the Magistrate named in the com-
mission had left his post. This summer we were reguired to
have a new commission issue to the Magistrate without naming
him. This new commission together with all the papers were
delivered to you last week for forwarding to Tndia, In that
case there is pending an examination before trial of Nettle
Horch, which examination Has besn variously adjourned both
at the request of the defendants and at our request from time
to time and the latest stipulatlon ad journed the examination
to December 15th nsxt.

In the Reoerich against Horch case there is not
only the charge of the printvr for $612.,76 but slso my ex-
pensés in Albany amounting to $25.00,

. Very truly yours,

HERBERT PLAUT (SIGNED)
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Plaut & Davis

February 17th, 1939

lire and lrse, Lichtmann
280 Vest 67th Street
New YOI‘?&.‘, He Yo

Viiss FPrances Re Grant
45 Yogt 45th Strest
How York, Ne Yo

Res Roerich v. Horch
Grant ve Newberger

Dear Ir, and Mrs, Lichtmann and Yiss CGrant:

lre Davis and I have ecarefully weighed your statements to
me of the othor evening to the effect that our work in preparing
the record and briefs and arguing the appeal in the Court of
Appeels in these two cases was done gratuitously., Unfortunately
we cennot seoe oye to eye with you on thias,

7e took on the burden of this work in the Court of Appoals
aftor i1t was agreed at the conference which was had in this office
that the proposals and estimates contained in our memorandum $o
you presented at that conference were accepted, In that memorane
dun 1t was stated that fees for professional services for the work
in the Appellate Division and all the other work since the instie
tution of the appeal (to that time) could be set at a minivum of
$1,500,00 of which approximately $800,00 had been paid leaving a
balance of approximately 700,00 and for the preparation of the
records snd briefs to the Court of Appeals and argument before
that Court we would be prepared to charge a nominal fee of $500,

It would serve no useful purpose, because you are quite
familiar with the subject, to tell you how many hours and days
we labored between the time the Appellate Division made its deci-
sion snd the present time, Certainly, $500,00 is a mere pittance
for this work, _

It seems a pity that this dispute over pecuniary matters
should take place now especially when you and yvour friends were
prepared to pay much larger fees to other counsel who declined to
take on this very same work, or even a very much smaller portion
of it, because of the amount of work. You will recall my letter
to you of August lst, 1938, in which I told you that Judge Seabury
- had ealled to state %hat he regretted that he could not accept

& retainer ﬁ@&&,eounsel in this matter owing to the fact that it
is of such tromendous volume that it would entail too much of his
timee On the other hand, we have never refused to take on the
burdens of hard work.

The balance of our bill of February 5th, 1939 amounts to
£664.07. T?is did not include {8.,33 of petty eash disbursements.

Nor did it incoude the fees chargeable to Professor Roerich for
the work which we did on the libel caso,




Since there seems to be an impasse on this matter, we beg to
advise that until the charges are paid, we regretfully have %o
assort the lien which the law affords us on your books and papers.

Very truly yours

Herbert Plaut (Signed)




Riverside Drive & 103rd Street Corporation

PROXY Number of Shares of Capital
P & Stoek Voted on this Proxye.

Know all men by these presonts that the undersigned hereby cons
t4itutes and appoints Harry Hall, Adam S. Borst and Frederick B.
Newell and each of them attorneys and agents, with power of substie-
tution in each of them, in the name, place and stead of the under-
signed, to vote as DProxy at the annual meeting of the stockholders
of Riverside Drive & 103rd Street Corporation, to be held on the
14th day of March 1939, at 8:00 0'cldck in the evening, and at any
ad journment of ad journments thereof, according to the muber of
votes that the undersigned would be entitled to vote if persomally
present upon any or all matters set forth in the notice of; said
meeting dated February 10, 1939, a copy of which has been received
by the undersigned, and upon ali other matters that may come before
said mesting or any ad journment or ad journments thereof. A ma jori-
ty of such of gaid attorneys and agents as may be pressnt and act ,
at said meeting, or any ad journmment or ad journments thereof, in
person or by substitute or, if only one shall be so present and act,
then that one shall have and may exercise all the powers of said
attorneys and agents he reunder,

In Witness Whereof the undersigned has hereunsto set his hand
and gseal thisoooond‘y oro.coo,occlgsgo

Florentine S. Sutro
115 Central Park West
New York, N. Y.




Riverside Drive & 103rd St, Corporation
120 Broadway, New York, N. Y.
Room No. 5250

To the Stockholders of
Riverside Drive & 103rd St. Corporation

A balsnce sheet as at December 31,1938, and statement of net ine
come and earned surplus for the year ended December 31,1938, as well
as a report of your corporation, are submitted herewith.

The prineipal asset of your corporation is the bond in the prine
eipal amount of $1,674,800 mado by Mastor Mstitute of Unlted Arts,
Inc., %0 your corporation and secured by a mortgage in-like amount
on tﬁe property locsted at the northeast corner of Riverside Drive
and 103rd Street, New York City, which is owned and operated by
Master Institute of United Arts, Inec, Until December 31,1959 ine
terest on the bond 1s payable a% the rate of 47 per annum but only
4f and to the extent that the surplus income from the property shall
suffice for such payment, THowever, for the five.year period com=
mencing January 1, 1940 interest is payable at the rate of 4% per
amum regardless of the amount of surplus income from the property.

The property has been assessed ab @1’500 000 for real estate tax
purposes for the fiseal year July 1,1959, fo June 30,1940, being the
same as the assessment for 1938, and the first half of 1959. The
owner has instituted proceedings %o obtain a reduction.

The Board of Directors of your corporation is now composed of
Mr, Harry Hall, President of the Corporation, Professor Ralph V.
Co Magoffin, Vice-President, Dr. Frederick B, Newell, Secretary
and Treasurer, lir, Russell ¥, Van Kirk, Assistent secretary, the
.representative of one of the largest stockholdors, and Dre. AdamS.
Borst, Assistant Ireasurer and perhaps the largest stoekholder,

During the vear 1938 the operating expenses of your Corporation
wore substentially less with the result that its net income, after
provision for Federal income tax, was substantially more than in
1937, elthough the smount of interest received from Master Institute
of United Arts, Inc. was slightly less. A dividentl of $.35 per

gshare has been declared, payable February 15, 1939 to stockholders
of record Bebruary 10, 1939,

By order of the Board of Directors,
Harry Hall,
February 10, 1939
President




RIVERSIDE DRIVE & 1l03rd ST, CORPORATION
(Incorporated in New York)

Balance Sheet - Cecember 31, 1938,

ASSETS

Clsh...‘..................‘.........‘....'...............$51’ 696.76
Investments in United States Savings Bonds, Maturity Value
%20'000000-—"& R@d@mptian ValuBeceosssscensesanssanne 15.100.00

Accrued Interest on Puyrchase lMoney MortEag@esceccssccsccss 1,778.,40

Purchase lMoney lMortgage Receivable from Master Institute
of United Arts,Inc. Covefring Premises Located at
Riverside Drive and 103rd Street, New York City
(Face Valuo « §1,674,800.00)--At appraised Value....935,000.00

Defeorred Charges:

Prepaid transfer Agent's £0eSssesccasssesesdlB6,67

Wew York State Franchlise TaXseseessssavssses 816 .38
Total deferred Chal"gas.....'.......--.-........ua.¢.,, 083,02
rpotal...“.-'Q...o............“’...’..°.....98‘I:’m

LIABILITIES

Accounts P&:f&t}le‘o.o'--oolclooeoooo00000.00.000.00.0000.. 432 452

Federal Income Tex«Estimet0descerscccnsscssscesvssassasns 292,19

Capital Stock and Surplus:

Capital stocke-authoriged, 13,750 shares of no par value
issued and outstanding 16,748 shares at a stated value of
é’.l.oo pﬁl" Sham.'.OOQ.OIOOOOOC.‘0.00'..l.."..ﬁls’r.?&eioo

Surplus......
CapiBal SUrPlUScescsesroscsssasnsassessssesPB8ly085.,00
Earned sul'plul............‘u....a....-..... 6‘.950001
Total capital stock and SUrPluBessssss-vssccnse 983,833.67

Totalossseransssasssssscnssdrnttnssssssonascssnsd P

Notes The Corporation -is contingetly liable on a first mortgage of
$290,000,00, due March 1, 1940, which was asswged by the Master
Institute of United Arts, Inc. the purchaser of the mortgaged
premises,

&




Riverside Drive & 103rd St. Corporation
( Incorporated In Wew York)

Statemnt of Net Income and Farned Surplus
For the year ended December 31, 1938,

Income: ;

Interest on purchase money mortgage receivable from Master
Institute of United Arts, IMCescecsesscevicsnsccsnsossesnse$d,408,08
Intereost on INVOatMONES scisvsssvsncone - wovscnssssssrsnense 541,33
Profit on sale of investmontBes.ccsstvnccnc.snvecsncsnncee 210,93

[,

Totll 1ncom®..ovoooccoo.oococoooon!ln...coccocooaa.é‘:msoosl '

Expenses:

S01aTi0B svsacsiasvvisisesrsnhsnst i bbsncasene 1’500000

L@gal fGSSQQOOOOOOOOOODO_-Qcooca-.o.s.o-c.o-oo-oo 565036
Auﬁiting-.o...-............ee......e............ 150,00
Bookkeeping expense®, @tCecccvscovsscscsvtvconnss 200400

Transfer Ag@nt'ﬂ LOOBessnsssnvbnsnisnnnsntusttsn 605.79

Clpital g toeck CAXovsurevesnotviosassonsstosnsnns 200,00

New York 3State Franchise baXaessssssvenessesvsons 979,60
Hi$0&llan®0uﬂaococooo.oaoo-onooooo.oco-ootoooooo 201,07

Total OXPONSCBesccvcvecossssccovcesvoonosnsncne-,201,82

Net Income Before Provision for Federal Income® TaXesssecoessed, 068,49
Provision for Federal Income Tax, Estimatedessessvccecesscecs 292,19
Not INCOmMOascssrasesvsscnovsoscssissvsssssinsvivssssnecnssss B, 866,30
Earned Surplus at beginning of the yearecsiecavsssscoscccsssss 065,71

Earned surplus at end of the yeare.ccec.evssvscescvssssel6,050.01

<3 L

Certificate

We have made an examination of the balance sheet of Riverside
Drive & 103rd Street Corporation as .of December 31,1938, and of
the statement of net income and earned surplus for the year ended
that date. 1In connection therewith, we examined the accounting
records of the Company and other supporting evidence and obtained
information and explanation from officials and employees of the
Company 3 we also made a general review of the accounting methods
and of the operating and income accounts for the period and we made
a detailed audit of the transactions. We have made similar examie
nation for the three preceding years.

@n our opinion, based upon such examination, the accompanying
Balance Sheet and l%atamont of Net Income and Farmed Surplus set
forth, respectively, in accordance with accepted principles of
accounting, its financial condition at December 31,1988, and the
results of its operations for the year ended that aato.

February 8,1939 George Rossetter & Co.
New York, N. Y. Certified Public Accountants




Riverside Drive & 103rd Street Corporation
Notice of Annual Meeting of Stockholders

New York,N. Y. February 10,1939

To the Stockholders of
Riverside Drive & 103rd Street Corporation

Notice 1s hereby given that the annual meeting of stockholders

. of Riverside Drive & 103rd Street Corporation will be held at the

Auditorium of the Naster Institute of United Arts, Inec. Riverside

Drive at 103rd Street, New York, N. Y. on Tuesday, March 14, 1939
at 8:00 &%clock in the evening, for the following purposes;

(1) To elect a Board of Directors for the ensuing year or until
their successors are elected and qualify,

(2) To consider and take action with respect to the approval and
ratification of the acts and proceedings of the Board of Di-
roectors and the officers of the Corporation since the date
of the annual meeting of stockholders, held November 16, 1936,
as shown by the minute book of the Corporation or as may other-

wise be reported at such meeting. :

(3) To transact such other business as may properly come before
the meeting or any adjournment or adjournments thereof.

The enclosed form of proxy and the proxies named therein (Harry
Hall, Frederick B. Newell and Adam S, Borst) have be=n approved
by the Board of Directors, of the Corporation and the proxy is sent
to you at their direction. The proxies have stated that it is their
intention to vote in favor of the election of a Board of Directors,
and in favor of the approval and ratification of the acts and proe-
ceedings of the Board of Directors and the officers of the Corpo-
ration since the date of the annual meeting of stockholdersz held
November 16, 19356, as shown by the minute book of the Corporation
or as may otherwise be reported at such meeting. For your infor-
mation, Mr, Harry Hall is the President and a director of the Cor-
poration, the Reverend Fredeick B. Newd@ll is a director and officer
and Dr., Adam S, Borst is a director of the Corporation and probably
the largest stockholder, ' :

If you do not expect to be present at the meeting, will you

please execute the enclosed proxy and return it promptly in the
accompanying addressed envelope.

By order of the Board of Directors
Frederick B, Newell,
Secretary




IT & DAVIS Cable Oldbertlaw
Attorney : Telephone Dighy 4-4644

Herbert Plaut , 76 Beaver Street
Harold Davis New York

27 March 1939

Hall, Cunningham, Jackson & Haywood,
22 East 40th Street,
New York, New York

Attention: Haig H. Davidian, Esquire
Gentlemen:

Confirming the telephone conversation of the
writer with Mr. Davidian last week, we beg to state that
our litigation file in the case of Nicholas Roerich
against the Sun Printing and Publishing Association
and another was loaned by us to Nathan Smyth, TWsquire,
last summer merely for the purpose of allowing him to
examine the same.

It now appears that our file has found its way
into your hands or into those of Messrs. Olcott, Havens,
wandless & Stitt, who have commenced an action against
Esquire-Coronet, Inc. and Burton Rascoe. e noticed
that in the complaint in that latter action copies of
photostats which were attached to our pleadings in the
case against The Sun were used. Ve inquired of Mr.
Neilssn Olcott whether he had our file and he said that
he thought it was in your possession. Mr. Smyth was
also contacted with reference to the present whereabouts
of our file and he has told us that although he did have
it, he has parted with 1t.

If you do have our file, will you kindly return
it to us at your early convenience.

Very truly yours,

PLAUT & DAVIS




oh 28, 1939.

Sina Lichtman, Director,
Roerich Academy of Arts,
250 West 57th Street,
New York City.
Dear Mrs. Lichtm
copy of a letter, which we have
ceived from Messrs. Plaut & Davis, together with

of our reply.

is quite evidently related to Mr. Plaut's claim for $750.,

for fees in the case. If you will call me up and make
an appointment, I will be glad to discuss with you the
question of your right to retain possession of these
files.
Sincerely yours,
Signed--John H. Jackson

©

Enclosure




Messrs. Plaut & Davis,
76 Beaver Street,

New York City.
Dear Sirs;:

We have your letter of Marech 27th, asking us
to return to you the papers in our possession relating
to the action of Nifholas Roerich against The Sun Print-
ing and Publishing Corporation. These papers were de-
livered to us by Mrs. Sina Lichtman, whom we believe to
be the authorized agent of Dr. Roerich, and to whom we
are of course responsible. We have sent a copy of your
letter to her and have asked her for her instructions,
upon receipt of which we will communicate with you promptly.

Yours very truly,

HALL, CUNNINGHAM, JACKSON & HAYWOOD




PLAUT & DAVIS :
Attorneys ‘

Herbert Plaut 76 Reaver Street
Harold Davis New York

April 3, 1939

Mr. and Mrs, Maurice M., Lichtmann
¢/o Roerich Academy of Arts

260 West 57th Street

New York, N. Y.

Miss Frances R. Grant
45 West 45th Street
New York’ Ne Yo

Re: Roerich v. Horch
Grant v. Newberger

Dear Mr, and Mrs,., Lichtmann and Miss Grant:

This being the first business day in April,
I received the usual monthly statement from the printer
for £262.76. I sent you previous ones of like character.
I value ny credit standing with the printer and as a
consequence, I should like to see this matter cleaned
up as speedily as possible to say nothing of the unpaid
charges in these cases and in the libel case.

: It is my suggestion that you call a conference
at my office for yourselves, Mr. Stokes, mrs, Sutro and
wrs, Gamphell for any day this week provided only you let
me have a day's notice in advance, I should think that
my firm's steady work for three years merits that at least
these charges should be paid.

Very truly yours,

(Signed) Herbert Plaut




PRESS OF FREMONT PAYRE, INC.
Law and Corporation Printing Speeclalists
80 Washington Street
New York, N. Y.

Telephone BOyling Green 9-8153-4.5

April 3, 1939

Plaut & Davis, Esqe
76 RBeaver Street
New York City

Gentlemens

Reference 1s made to the balance of
$262.76 which is dws us for printing in the
Matter of Roerich v. Horeh and Grant vs. Newberger.

We have written you on more than one

occasion regarding this amount, It is considerably
overdue., We have waited patiently and eannot under-

stand why you have not paid us by thls time.

We now regquest your immediate attention
to the matter, amnd we frankly ask that you send us
. & check without further delay.

Very truly yours,

PR:SS F FREMONT PAYNE, Inc.,

By (signed) Charles Esposito




PLAUT & DAVIS
Attorneys

Herbort Plaut 76 Reavey Strect
Harold Davis Wew York

April 4, 1939

lir, and Mrs, Maurice M, Lichtmann
¢/o Roorich Academy of Arts

280 West 57th Stroet

lNew York, New York

Miss Frances Re Grant
45 Vest 465th Streot
Vew York, New York

Deay Mr., and Mrs., Lichtmann and VMiss Grant:

I beg to enclose horewith a copy of a letior
which we rececived today from the Press of Fromont
Payne, Inc. which appears to be the subjeet that
I wrote %o you about yesterday. 'Will you kindly
bring this matter te the attention of your friends?

Very truly yours,

(Signed) Horbert Plaut




Plautand Davis
76 Beaver Street
New Yomk City.

Mr. and Mra, M, Lichimann
and Miss Brances R, Crant,
310 Riverside Drive,

New York, N.Y,

Re: Roerich vs. The Sun (Libel Case)
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Lichtmann and Miss Grant:

I am enclosing herewith a copy of the opinlon of Judge Cotillo
which appeared in the Law Journal this morning. In that opinion,
he has denied our motion to strike out the parts of the answer
which we sasked to have stricken out. : You will understand, of
course, that this motion and the decision which was made by Judge
Cotillo was made solely on the basis of the pleadings. It merely
tests the sufficlency in law of what the newspapers stated in
their ‘answers to be the facts., On the trial of the actlon, they
nevertheless will have to prove the facts.

To ‘appeal this case would involve an expenditure of about $200,.00
printing alone. It might be important to get a reversal of Judge
Cotillo for the purpose of keeping out much of the extraneous
material on the trial,

If there is no appeal to be taken, the next logical step would be
to notiece the case for trial., I hesitate to do this in view of the
fact that it appears unlikely that Professor Roerich will come to
New York to testify. As I told you before, a testimony by deposi-
tion would be of no value in a case of this type.

I await yoﬁrjinstructions.

Cardially yours,
HERBERT PLAUT (Signed)




BY MR, JUSTICE COTILLO

ROERICH ve SUN PRINTING & PUB. ASS!'N at:-al.,

This action was instituted by the plaintiff against the owners of
the daily newspaper known as the Evening Sun and also against the
United Press Assoclatlon,an organizstion engaged 1n the business
of dissemination of news to newspapers and periodlcals.

In his complalint he has alleged two causes of action against the °
Evening Sun, asking damages in each cause in the amount of $500,
000, and in his cause of action against the United Press he is
ask{ng the sum of $1,000,000. He alleges in his compleint that
he 1s an artist, architect, archaecologist, explorer, author, poet,
lawyer, botanist and an advocate of and devotee to the cause of
international peace and thethe was also the leader of a botanieal
research group organlzed by the United States Departwent of Agri.
culture to search for drought resisting grasses in Central Asis,

In his first cause of action against the’defendant Sun he alleges

that 1t wrongfully, maliclously and wickedly caused to be composed,
published and cireulated of and concerning him in the "Wall Street Spec
Speclal" editlon of said paper a false, libelous and defamatory

matter and attaches to the ecomplaint and makes part thereof the

sald article as published. Plaintiff eclaims that the defendant Sun
charged and the readers of the papers understood it as a-charge that
the plaintiff was suspected as a spy, meaning a person guilty of
espionage, a universal crime in all the nations of the world, and

that the plaintiff was charged with the crime of spylng or espionage

in Manchukuo by the govermment of that country and was suspected ;
as a spy in China and Manchukuo and that govermental offielals in high
_office and poslitlon and great responsibility in the areas in which the
expedition headed by the plaintiff had been engaged in its work had
charged the plaintiff with spying and had protested against the plain-
tiff to the Department of Agriculture of the United States; and further
charged that the conduct of the plaintiff in the countries in : '
which he was the leader traveled was unprecedented and that the -
plaintiff had wrongfully intermeddled with, interfered with and took
part 1n and became entangled in the politics of China and Manchukuo

and had come to be regard as a spy by the officials of that country

and had an evil reputation in Manchuiue and that the govermment of
Manchukuo would arrest him and either place him in jail or deport s
him because he had been gullty of the erime of esplonage. The plaintiff
further claims that the defendant charged in its article t

; partment of Agriculture from
officlals in China and Manchukuo and that the plaintiff was engaged in
espionage and wronifully engaged in the politics of those countr%es and
because the plaintiff was regarded as a8 spy by the officlals of Manw
cbukuo and that the officials of Marhukuo and that the of fieials of the
Department of State of the United States had some knowledge,
not official, that the plaintiff was charged with esplonage,
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The charge in the second cause of action is practically identlcal with
the charge in the first cause of action and 1s based upon the fact that
the defendant Sunm republished the article with some additions in’ another
edition of the Sun known as' the five star final on the same date, that is,
. the 30th day of January, 1936. He claimed that by reason of these publl
cations he has been greatly injured in his ecredlt and reputation and that
the said publicit ions have exposed him to publiec hatred, shame, obloquy,
odium, contempt, ridicule, aversion, ostracism, degrada%ion and dlsgrace °
and has indueed in the minds of right<thinlking persogz‘anh\evil opinion
concerning him and that his name was removed therefor from a large
building at One Hundred end Third street and Riverside Drive which up

to that time had been known a&s the Roerich Museum and which name had
_been given to the bullding as a monument and token of honor and respect
to the plaintiff and the plaintlff's achlieveménts,

In his cause of action against t e defendant United Press Associetion

he makes the same claim in the first cause of action alleged agalnst the
Sun end c¢ld ms that the artiecles were published and transmitted to various
newspapers with the intention they should be published by these newse
“papers and journals throughout the world and that those newspapers and
‘journals did publish the matter as sent by the defendant United Press.

- The defendants in their answer admit the publication and admlit the claim
of the plaintiff to his various actlvities as an artist, &c., but deny
any libel and deny any malicious publicatlion of same, In addf tion they
set up several defenses, the first defense being an allegation of truth,
This defense has not been attacked by the plaintiff in the present motion,
but in addition to this defense the defendants have 1interposed a separate
distinet defense, consisting of forty eight pages in which 1is set forth
‘the entire history and careed of the plaintiff from the time of his birth
40 the time of the printing of the alleged llbel. They have also set
up the ssme faets as a partial defense and in the separate and partial
defense 1in the mitigation of damages they have set forth the same
“allegations with the additional allegatlon that prior to the publica-
tion of the artiecles and the matter contalned in the amended complaint
“the accounts of matters of facts therein stated werd published in news-
_papers and other publications in the City of New York and elsewhere and
that these facts were known 1ln substance and matters cogplained of and
were communicated to the defendants by  trustworthy persons and from
trustworthy sources and were relied upon and believed (o) be true by the
~defendants in making the publications complained of and were calculated

to and did induce in the defendants the belief that the publications
were true. ; :

The second separate and camplete defense is what is now commonly

known as the "rolled up defense,” Its purpose 1s to set forth facts
which 1f proven at the trial would establish the truth of all the
statements of facts and the falrness of the comments contgimed in the
domwiina  publicat lon. @Hwem Havkaevenws mwmf s e enmmem tmwn o dee v wrmiinmn
mslimutémmnThe pleading of such a defense has been approved in this
Jurisdiction (Foley v. Press Pub, Co. 226 App. Div. 535). A reading

of the oplnion in the Foley case we are taught that the nature of this

- defense 1s "The purport of the pleas 1s, that all the facts stated in
the alleged 1llbel are true, that there remains in the libel over and
above the opinion, which s%anding»alone would be 1libelous, but that these
‘expressions of opinion when related to the facts proved were falr comment
and that therefore, the expression of opinion was as fully justified

as the statement of fact." The court is aware of judiclal opinion that
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the plea of fair comment can only be a defense to so much of the
Eublication as can be said to be comment. (Sherman v, International
ublications, Inc, 214 Ap p, Piv, 437), It is evidently because of
rulings on such a defense that the present form of the rolled up
defense has come into existence. -In view of the alleged Bibel being
based upon the publication which has been attached to the camplaint and
marked as an exhibit, the court is of the opinion that the defendant
was justified in pleading what seems to be the plaintiff's biography.
The motion to strike out the second and third defenses 1Stherefore ;
denied, The fourth partial defense willl be held to be sufficient
in law., In mitigation of damages in sults seeking to recover damages
for libel 1t is permissible to prove the sourees of his information
and the grounds for his belief (sec. 338 Ce.P.A.: Vervaro v. Am.
Agriculturist, Inc, 222 App. Div. 213), Therefore as to the fourth
defense the motion to strike out is denled, Order signed.




DANVTS
- Otreet
P
YO ) L O U e

s and

\/I 23(5 .‘ET‘a
cﬂ\) Rivren
New iOPJ,

= i

DeariMry 1d M i cHbmant. and

We aubmib ted a1l br
Nothing more rematr
decisione

fefPs and exhiibits to-the d,?‘789 Tagt Friday.

18 t0be done ‘exeept. o walt for tHevfinal

rse thag - sixty days within which to /make that dec cision,

h@ agks for more b& the usual 'procedurs .is for both
I

5o
gides To. agreo Le extend his ‘tlme,, The writers! personal feel.
' Referee will mot use up. the Lull amount.: of
hhat we might expéct a decision some time in

I have before-me ‘the bill of #the printer for pninting the reply
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Regarding the $30,000,00 please remember :
35,000,00 from Palmer, $2,000,00 from Crane,
$2,500,0C from Art objccfs in Paris; - savings
by E.I, from paintings sold to liiss Mary Garaen,

.

r.Braikeviteh and also from the sale of some

“\fuelery. You also remember that you brough

a packet with cash from Svetik. Also from
know that paintings were sold in many

countries,




